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6 [Bartholomew Fair]

PACKAGED FOR AMERICA?

1.
ADDISON, Joseph. MISCELLANIES IN PROSE AND VERSE, in three volumes, by the Right
Honourable Joseph Addison, Esq; … Glasgow, Printed by Robert Urie, 1754.
£ 375
FIRST GLASGOW EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [ii], 267, [1] blank, 4 advertisements; [ii], xvii, 18-251,
[5] advertisements; [viii], 241, [1] advertisement; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout;
bound in contemporary calf, spines tooled in gilt with morocco labels lettered in gilt, some chipping to label of
vol. II, and surface rubbing to boards, nevertheless, still a very appealing copy, with the contemporary
ownership signature of ‘B. Beudge’ on front free endpaper of each volume.
Scarce Glasgow printing of these Miscellanies in prose and verse by the English essayist, poet, playwright, and
politician Joseph Addison (1672-1719), including his Dialogues upon the usefulness of Antient Medals,
Dramatic works (Cato, Rosamond and The Drummer) and forty seven of his Poetical works.
The edition was probably a follow on from the success of Stalker & Urie’s Spectator of 1745, but more
importantly as a supplement to the 1750 edition. Although at this time the Foulis brothers were also
publishing similar editions of Addison works they were not in direct competition. Urie’s market was probably
looking more sell his wares to the North American and West Indian markets. Each of the volumes contains a
work previously published separately in 1751 so it seems likely that Urie saw a chance to sell this neatly got
up three volume set with new titles a few years later.
ESTC records four copies in the UK, at the University College of Wales, NLS, Oxford and the Hurd library,
and one in North America, at NYPL.
TEACHING THE POOR TO READ

2.
[ADULT INSTITUTION]. RESOLUTIONS PASSED AT A GENERAL MEETING OF THE
ADULT INSTITUTION. Held at the Town Hall, Great Marlow, October 31, 1814 Maidenhead:
Printed at the Library, G. Wetton [1814].
£ 475

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 27, [1]; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in recent marbled

wraps.
Scarce first edition, printed at the library in Maidenhead, setting out the resolutions of the Adult Institution,
founded with the primary intention of teaching the poor to read.
[Resolution] ‘XIV. That the single object of this Institution may not be misunderstood, it is hereby further
resolved, that the Instruction used in the Schools, and under its Sanction, be exclusively confined to teaching
the poor to read’ (p. 8).
Following the fifteen resolutions is a lengthy speech setting out the aims of the Institution, concluding ‘if it be
asked what shall induce a mass of illiterate population to learn, we answer, the influence whensoever derived
of all who support us, brought to bear discreetly, but uniformly, simultaneously, and perseveringly on this one
object’ (p. 27).
Not in OCLC or COPAC, and as far as we are aware, unrecorded.

LEGISLATION FOR LEGAL STUDENTS

3.
[ALBISSON, Jean]. NOTIONS ÉLÉMENTAIRES DE LÉGISLATION a l’usage des élèves de
l’école centrale de l’Hérault. … A Montpellier, Chez Renaud, et se trouve a Paris chez Buisson,
Deterville, Fuchs & Maradan, An X [1801].
£ 300

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 119, [1] blank; author’s name in a contemporary hand on title; some light
spotting and browning in places, but otherwise fresh; in recent grey wrappers.
A good copy of this rare work by the Montpellier lawyer and politician Jean Albisson (1732-1810), setting out
the fundamental principles of legislation for legal students.
Albisson was heavily involved in the preparation of the Code civil, as well as the Code de commerce and the
Code de procédure, whlle the professor of legislation at the École centrale de l’Hérault. and was named a
member of the Tribunat shortly after the publication of this work. Here, he provides a introduction to the
legislative course at the École centrale; he explains the purpose and value of a functioning legal system,
drawing on Bacon, Montesquieu, Rousseau, and others, and emphasises the importance of the study and
understanding of legislation in a new republic, stating clearly that it is “de l’homme civilié que la législation doit
s’occuper”. Albisson examines the concept of equality before the law, and divides his study of legislation into
the areas of natural law, policial law, civil and criminal law, economic law, and the laws of war. Throughout, he
demonstrates what a well-drafted law should seek to accomplish; neither verbose nor over-concise in its
drafting, it should apply to everyone and every case without exception or distinction, whether it is ordaining
something or prohibiting it.
OCLC records just one copy, at the Médiathèque centrale Emile Zola in Montpellier.
COMPREHENSIVE DICTIONARY OF POLICING IN FRANCE

4.
ALLETZ, Julien. DICTIONNAIRE DE POLICE MODERNE pour tote la France. Contenant, par
order alphabétique des matières et dans la forme réglementaire, l’analyse et le rapprochement des
dispositions, tant anciennes non abrogées que modernes, des lois, ordonnances, réglemens, arretés et
décisions, concernant la Police administrative, judiciaire, militaire et maritime; les règles et les
principes consacrés par un usage constant ayant force de loi; les dispositions de droit civil relatives
aux intérets ordinaires et journaliers des citoyens; etc. Suivi de modèles d’actes en matières de
Police. Ouvrage utile à tous les Français, et à l’usage des fonctionnaires chargés, dans toute la
royaume; de l’exercise de la Police. Deuxième édition. Tome I [-III]. Paris, A la Librairie de
Jurisprudence et d’Administration, 1823.
£ 550
SECOND EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [iv], iv, [iv], viii, 589, [1]

blank; [iv], 743, [1] blank; some foxing throughout, with old library
stamps in places; in contemporary sheep, spine tooled in gilt with
morocco labels lettered in gilt; some rubbing but still a good copy.
Rare second edition of this comprehensive dictionary of modern
policing in France, compiled by the sometime commissaire de police
and typographer Julien Alletz.
“There was [says the publisher in his Avis] a lack of a reglementary
work on the subject of the police, which offered, summarily and in
alphabetical order, the connections in each subject between
arrangements both unrepealed and ancient and modern, of lows,
rules, royal ordinances, police ordinances, orders and decisions,
concerning administrative police, which prevents offences and
crimes; judicial police, which prosecutes and punishes them; military
and maritime police, which oversees security and the defence of the
State; the principles of civil policing and civil law, which regulate,
maintain, and preserve the private interests of all citizens…”
The present work is an attempt to fill that lack; in addition to articles
on all aspects of policing, Alletz also gives information about the
various competencies of officials, the laws regarding army
recruitment, and other matters. The present edition also
incorporates the new police laws of July 1820, which had failed to
make it into the first edition.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Columbia and Brigham Young, with one of the first (1820) at
Toronto.

TOWN OR COUNTRY?

5.
[ANON]. THE HAMPSTEAD CONGRESS: or, the happy pair. London: printed, and sold by M.
Cooper; A. Dodd; and G. Woodfal [sic], 1745.
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 23; with two engraved plates (one folding - see below); repairs to verso of title and

final leaf, otherwise apart from some light foxing, a clean copy throughout; in nineteenth century dark brown
skiver, a little rubbed and worn, but still a good copy.
A light-hearted tale in which Hampstead is chosen as neutral territory for a debate between a newly married
couple, about whether they shall live in town or country; Sir John prefers the country, his wife the town:
“High on her hill where Hampstead stands, / And all the subject plain commands; / For healthfull springs, and
air admir’d; / While from her clear and lofty brow / The great Metropolis below, / The wond’ring eye surveys;
the fair, / Of either sex, hither repair.” The Hampstead conference is inconclusive. Then, upon the news of
her husband’s untimely death from disappointment, the wife rushes down to the country full of regret and
self-recrimination. But hearing her outpourings Sir John rises from the floor, brushes the flour from his face,
and the pair are joyfully reunited.
The plates present in the present copy are later additions; that by Cruikshank is marked “Plate IV View of a
Skittle Ground at Hampstead” published August, 1796 by Allan & West. The Bickham plate is numbered 15
and contains a song set by Mr. Wichello.
Foxon H30; OCLC records five copies worldwide, at BL and NLS in the UK, and UCLA, Illinois and Minnesota
in North America; ESTC adds two further copies at the Brotherton Colletion and the California State library.
THE SPECTACLE OF THE BARTHOLOMEW FAIR

6.
[BARTHOLOMEW FAIR]. DEPICTION OF THE BARTHOLOMEW FAIR IN 1721, printed as
a fanmount. London: J. F. Setchel, [c. 1825].
£ 2,500
Hand-coloured aquatint fan leaf, 285 x 545 mm (then pasted on to larger sheet), on wove paper, text
description pasted on, some light dust-soiling but not detracting from this being a very desirable item.
From 1133 to 1855, the citizens of London came together for several days each August to enjoy the pleasures
at the Bartholomew Fair. Thanks to the present coloured aquatint, we can see the many entertainments
offered during the 1721 fair, including a peep-show of The Siege of Gibraltar, Lee and Harper’s presentation of
Judith and Holofernes, Faux’s Dexterity of Hand and his Famous posture master. At the top, people are seen
riding an “ups and downs,” an early version of the ferris wheel. The scene also shows the various booths and
visitors, among the most notable being Sir Robert Walpole seen entering on right; Fawkes, the famous
conjurer, forms a conspicuous feature, and is the only portrait known to exist.

“There was once sold in Bartholomew Fair a Fan,” wrote Henry Morley in his Memoirs of Bartholomew Fair,
“on which the Fair was represented as it then appeared in the eyes of a Bartholomew artist, who having his
own views of perspective, carefully economised the number of his figures, and left out at discretion bodies or
legs, in the treatment of which he was embarrassed. A coloured engraving of this picture was issued by Mr.
Setchel of Covent Garden, with a brief description commonly assigned to Caulfield, the bookseller, author of
four volumes of Remarkable Characters. The date of the Fan is here said to be 1721; but this cannot be right,
since it displays, among other things, a puppet show of the Siege of Gibraltar, which occurred in 1727. Almost
every great Siege in which England was concerned reappeared on the first occasion in the shows at the Fair.”
Bartholomew Fair was by far the largest and most spectacular event of its kind, and was the scene of much
public excitement. Held in London every September for four days, the thousands of visitors who went there
could witness dozens of entertainments and spectacles: tumblers, acrobatics and tightrope walkers, for
example, or exhibitions of exotic animals, boxing competitions, puppet shows and displays of human strength.
There were dozens of ‘booths’ selling a wide range of foods such as gingerbread, nuts, puddings, sausages and
hot pies to the huge crowds. Vast quantities of alcohol were consumed there, which was the cause of much
concern to local authorities.
Schreiber Collection of Fans and Fan-Leaves, 104.

VIEWS OF INDIA BEFORE THE BRITISH RAJ

7.
[BRITISH INDIA]. ALBUM OF WATERCOLOUR VIEWS, COSTUMES, AND TRADES IN
THE VICINITY OF KARACHI. [c. 1840s].
£ 3,500
4to (235 x 183mm), 21 watercolours (195 x 125mm., or the reverse), three pen & ink or pencil images, and
one later albumen print of an unidentified location, all loosely mounted on blank leaves, contemporary
crimson calf, covers with blindstamped decoration, flat spine, gilt edges, upper hinge detached, some leaves
loose, binding slightly worn.
Evidently these watercolours were painted before the final collapse of the East India Company and the Indian
Rebellion; from the style of costume and the activities the subject matter is clearly in the centre of a Muslim
population and very probably in Northern India in or near Karachi.

The British East India Company captured Karachi on February 3, 1839 after the HMS Wellesley opened fire
and quickly destroyed the local mud fort at Manora. The town was annexed to British India in 1843 after
Sindh was captured by Major General Charles James Napier in the Battle of Miani, with the city declared
capital of the new British province. Most likely the artist of these neat watercolours was part of the influx of
Europeans when the town started to become a significant trading centre.
The illustrations have the air of being observed through the lens of scientific curiosity and show the content
‘native’ enjoying the benevolence of British rule. The watercolours include such subjects as bathing, various
trades as washing cloths or utensils; smoking a hookah; ox carts and carriages, fishing boats; water carriers;
camels and traders; an opium smoker - a bit under the weather (or not?); spinning; a guard; a troop of nautch
girls and musicians; a sampan fishing boat; various natives during their ablutions before prayers; a native chief
with his black servant; and a scene of a Mughal fortified palace.

RARE COMPLETE PROVINCIAL PERIODICAL, WITH PLENTY OF BYRON

8.
[BYRONIANA]. THE GLEANER, or Cirencester Weekly Magazine, for the year 1816,
containing original Communications, on Various subjects, and Selections from some of the most
approved Authors, Births, Marriages, Deaths, &c. Cirencester: Printed and Published by T.S. Porter,
opposite the Swan Inn. [1816].
£ 850
8vo, pp. [2], 624; some minor soiling and two leaves slightly close cut due to irregular folding; contemporary
half roan, spine lettered in gilt.
A complete run of this rare Gloucestershire periodical of the Regency.
Published weekly from Monday, January 1st to Monday, December 23rd, 1815, the preface declares it ‘will
admit no Article that have the least tendency to indecency, immorality, or sedition; but it will be proud to give
encouragement to the efforts of genius and learning… .’
Alas commercial considerations induced the editor to start wavering
from his initial dictum for soon enough is a serialised account of
‘General Blakeney and the Three Nuns of St Clare,’ theatrical notices
and other such variable content. The editor had been ‘promised
assistance from the pens of several Gentlemen of high literary
ability…’ and such general encouragement he hoped would reverse ‘a
reproach to so considerable a Town as Cirencester, the
Independence, that hitherto it has never given Birth to any Periodical
Work, while is so amply supports those produced in other places.’
Opening the work is a vivid serialised account of the Battle of
Waterloo that was to run through the first eight numbers. We have
been unable to find this account reprinted, however the author was
certainly close to the action as he describes the general panic in
Brussels, his own flight to Antwerp and his return to explore the
battlefield just a day or so after the fighting. He includes some
harrowing accounts of dying French soldiers, Prussian soldiers on the
rampage stealing and killing and the general mayhem following the
battle; all somewhat redolent of Thackeray’s fictional account in
Vanity Fair.

The Gleaner reprinted poems and other topical morsels and bon
mots for their Cirencester readership but also included much original
poetry, letters, local history, astronomical observations and current
happenings. Cirencester seems to have had a fixation on Byron with several of his poems here reprinted,
together with Scott, Johnson, Moore and other contemporary favourites used as further good copy. The most
consistent contributor of original works, who signs themselves, ‘Z.’ gave such poetic outpourings as ‘Elegiac
Lines On the death, at this place of a lady.’ followed by a fairly healthy correspondence in reaction to printed
pieces of poetry and prose from Cirencester readers.
This was not enough to ensure the survival of The Gleaner past the
first year. The last page notes ‘that the sale has not been such as to
prove a sufficient remuneration for the expense and time required.’
Apparently the journal was sold on a subscription basis and new
subscription for 1817 were not forthcoming, the publisher offered to
have copies of the first volume bound up and furnished with a title page
and our copy appears to have been so bound. Porter also offered that
he could ‘to a certain extent, supply any numbers that may be
wanting…and if Subscribers at large should wish it, he will prepare an
Index.’ This latter hope was alas not forthcoming.
Porter, who appears to have been also the local station produced only
one other substantial work, a miscellaneous collection of reprinted
pieces under the title The Gloucestershire Garland in 1815. Probably
he continued to produce local printed flyers and bills but nothing as far
as we can tell as substantial as The Gleaner.
OCLC records only the copy at the British library.

SPANISH HANDBOOK OF ARITHMETIC

9.
CORACHÁN, Juan Bautista. ARITHMETICA DEMONSTRADA THEORICO-PRACTICA
PARA LO MATHEMATICO Y MERCANTIL. Explicanse las monedas, pesos, y medidas de los
Hebreos, Griegos y Romanos y de estos Reynos de España, conferidas entre sí … Barcelona, Juan
Pifferer, 1719.
£ 750
SECOND EDITION. 4to, pp. [iv], 494, [14]; occasional light browning of foxing, one gathering browned

throughout; contemporary Spanish vellum, spine lettered in ink; rear hinge broken, rear cover with vellum
missing along lower margin; Spanish ownership inscription by Manuel Huarte, dated 1882, on front fly-leaf.
Second edition of this rare Spanish handbook of arithmetic, first published in 1699. The appendix, beginning
with page 470, contains chapters on guessing numbers someone else has imagined, numerological
entertainments inspired by Kabbalah, geometric calculations, musical intervals, and music theory.
Juan Bautista Corachan (1661-1741) of Valencia was appointed professor of mathematics at the University of
his hometown in 1696, and participated in the scientific salons of the city at the turn of the 17th and 18th
century. He is the author of a number of books aiming at popularizing the sciences.
See Palau IV, p. 95 for the first and the 1735 edition only; OCLC locates three copies of the first edition in the
US, at Berkeley, University of Michigan and Columbia University; the present edition is located at Yale,
University of Michigan and in New York Public Library.

THE FOUNDATIONS OF NATIONAL PROSPERITY

10. [DE BRAY, François-Marie-Eugéne, Baron.] ESSAI SUR LA FORCE, LA PUISSANCE ET LA
RICHESSE NATIONALES. Par E.B.B., négociant et propriétaire. A Paris, chez Ant. Bailleul,
Imprimeur-Libraire du Commerce, 1812.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 69, [1]; modern wrappers.
Scarce first edition of this work forming a discussion of the foundations of national prosperity in France at the
close of the Napoleonic period.
De Bray was apparently more a merchant than a political economist and approaches his subject from a
practical rather than theoretical point of view. He found in comparing the works of political economists the
only justifiable conclusion that could be drawn was they propounded a confusing array of contradictions. De
Bray uses a rather quaint simile and explains that they are like the ornaments of a building - if the foundations
fail then the ornaments crumble with it.

He reasons that all political systems must have as their aim the accumulation of strength, power and wealth
concluding that the strength of a nation consists in its population, and that the population together with
wealth, produce power
He divides his Essai under four heads to develop his ideas believing that the only sources of wealth were ‘1º La
population, 2° L’industrie, 3º l’agriculture, 4° Le numérraire, considéré sous les trois rapports, mattiè
première, monnaie et mobilier [i.e comodities, money and movable property]’
De Bray (b. 1779) was a conseiller du roi au conseil général des manufactures in 1812 when the Essai was
printed. He does not appear to have written any further works on the subject, having moved seamlessly to
the royalist view after Napoleon’s abdication. De Bray was duly ennobled for his efforts and may have had
more pressing responsibilities than writing pamphlets. The work, although largely ignored, contains a good
account of current thinking.
OCLC records two copies, at the BNF and Riponne in Switzerland; not in Kress or Goldsmiths’.

ONE OF THE EARLIEST ROAD PASSES

11. [GEORGE II]. ‘THE KINGS PRIVATE ROADS’ original copper pass ticket, 30mm. R.A. [Richard
Arundell] 1731.
£ 450
Obverse with the figure of a crown and G.R.; Reverse inscribed ‘The Kings Private Roads’, and dated 1731
with the initials ‘R.A.’; with pierced hole where originally attached to keys of the gates to the road; otherwise
apart from some rubbing and signs of use, a very good example.
One of the earliest road passes, issued in the name of George II to allow passage on the Kings Private Roads.
The King’s Private Road ran between the two royal palaces of St. James’s Palace, to the west of the City of
London to Hampton Court further upstream on the Thames at Richmond, a distance of about 11 miles. The
route is presently followed by the current line of the King’s Road in Chelsea, in the later seventeenth century
and eighteenth century the road ran through fields and market gardens growing produce for the London
urban market. The regal name given to the road dates from the reign of Charles II (1660-1685) who made it a
private road closed to public transport. During the reign of George II limited access to the route was given to
local tenants and notables with passes being made available for a modest fee. Fees from the sale of passes
were used to pay the gatekeepers employed to regulate traffic on the road and for the road repairs.
The King’s Road remained a private road until 1830, but from around 1720 it could be used by members of
the public who had paid for tokens allowing them to travel along it.
The present example is stamped with the initials ‘R.A.’ for Richard Arundell (1731-1737), the then Surveyor of
the King’s Private Roads.
GLASGOW’S ‘RADICAL PRINTER’

12. [GLASGOW HAMPDEN CLUB]. CARTWRIGHT, John; BURDETT, Sir Francis [and others].
AFFAIRS BEING NOW SETTLED ABROAD, ‘TIS HIGH TIME TO LOOK AT HOME,. [Glasgow]:
W. Lang, Printer, 62 Bell Street. 1st, September, 1815.
£ 125

FIRST EDITION. Caption title, 8vo, pp. 13 [3]; folds and addressed on last leaf ‘R.C. Ferguson Esq M.P. Raith,

Kirkaldy.’ with with postal and seal marks.
A circular inviting the citizens of Glasgow to form a society with the
aims of the Hampden club.
The circular was in all probability instigated by the political reformer,
John Cartwright who made a visit to Scotland from July 1815. ‘He
visited Glasgow, and surrounding manufacturing towns, Edinburgh, and
other locations on the east coast of Scotland as far north as
Aberdeen. Everywhere he met with local reformers and left petitions
to be signed. But there was no effective result and as the year closed
Cartwright was again addressing himself to nobility and gentlemen and
urging these people to bestir themselves in the cause of reform’.
[Osborne]
The pamphlet contains an introduction, a circular signed by F. Burnett;
extracts from the proceedings of the Hampden Club; ‘Form of the
Hand Bill’ and extracts of ‘Letters to Clarkson on African and English
Reform’ by Cartwright. We know that Cartwright arrived in Glasgow
about the 1st of August a few days latter he made a tour of to the
north-east of Scotland and was back in Glasgow at the beginning of
September when doubtless the present work was printed off.
Not supprisingly the typesetting was done by William Lang (18041848) who was known locally as the ‘Radical Printer’. In 1820 Lang
was arrested for seditious printing and thrown into prison, but
eventually released. Andrew Hardie, however, was not so lucky, being executed for treason for his part in the
‘Radical War’ that year. In 1833 on the erection of a monument at Glasgow, Lang was want to raise a toast to
‘The Memory of Major Cartwright, one of the best and most zealous Reformers that ever breathed.’
OCLC records two copies in North American, at Harvard and Claremont College, with five further copies in
the UK, at Glasgow, NLS, Durham, BL and the University College of London. See John W. Osborne John
Cartwright CUP, 1972.
THE FIRST TOURIST GUIDE TO ST. HELENA

13. GRANT, Benjamin. A FEW NOTES ON ST. HELENA, by Benjamin Grant. Containing some
considerations concerning its utility as a Health Resort; The Geology of the Island, by Captain J.R.
Oliver, R.A., (Published in 1879); and a variety of interesting and statistical information. Also a
Photographic View, by W.H. Marriott. St. Helena: Printed and Published by Benjamin Grant,
Jamestown. [1881].
£ 500
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [vi], [5-] 60; with mounted photographic
frontispiece “View in Sandy Bay from the West, shewing Rose
Cottage; Diana’s Peak (2,704 feet) in the distance”; original
publisher’s buff limp cloth with the title page duplicated in black
ink, some minor fraying to edges, otherwise a very good copy.
Rare first edition of the first tourist guide to St. Helena extolling
its benefits as a health resort, and providing a wealth of statistical
information as well as an original photographic view.
The pamphlet, written and published by Benjamin Grant on St.
Helena, first gives historical information before moving to ‘Some
considerations concerning St. Helena as a health resort’ with the
writer noting that ‘when a capitalist has been found ready to invest
money in Sanatoria in this Island, there will probably be many only
too happy to compose an attractive prospectus’ (p. 18). A lengthy
essay discussing the geology by Captain J.R. Oliver is then given
before a very interesting and informative account on ‘St. Helena
Literature’, the whole then concluded with a census (accounting for
5,059 inhabitants), a Table of Deaths and a poem entitled, rather
unsurprisingly, ‘St. Helena’.

A second expanded edition appeared in 1883.
COPAC locates only the copy at the British library.
BY ONE OF THE SIX MILLION VISITOR’S?

14. [GREAT EXHIBITION]. A VICTORIAN WOOL AND BEADWORK RECTANGULAR
SAMPLER, centred by an elevation of the Crystal Palace, the border with flowers of the Union. [n.p.,
n.d., but c. 1851].
£ 550
50cm x 51cm, colours a little faded, but still an appealing and rare object; in a contemporary wooden frame.
Besides the numerous memento’s and printed matter that were commercially produced to coincide with the
Great Exhibition of 1851, it also spawned many creations by those who had attended. Although we cannot be
sure that the present sampler was created by one of the six million visitor’s, it is certainly the work of
someone who was moved by the event, with many hours spent on it, particularly on the beadwork of the
Exhibition building.

AN OCTAGENARIAN’S WALK FROM CORNWALL TO THE GREAT EXHIBITION

15. [GREAT EXHIBITION]. MILES, Helen J. A. Artist. ‘PILGRIM TO THE GREAT EXHIBITION
OF 1851’ Now aged 87. [Cornwall?] Nov 24 1854.
£ 185
Original Watercolour [160mm x 128mm] signed in lower corner
H.J.A. Miles; and mounted in a larger sheet with and inscribed below
by the artist.
Mary Kelynack’s ‘fifteen minutes of fame’ was due to her stoic walk
from the south west tip of England to visit the 1851 Exhibition. The
walk took her five weeks to accomplish and she was presented to
the Lord Mayor and Queen Victoria on her arrival. Helen Miles, a
minor late Victorian illustrator probably sketched Mary at Penzance
in Cornwall. She is here depicted walking the sands, fish basket on
her arm and long stick in wearing a red striped dress and blue apron
typical of the period. Apparently her real age at the time of the
Exhibition was 82 as on her death on the 25th November 1855 her
name was registered at St. Mary’s, Penzance, Madron Chapelry as a
‘pauper from Dock Lane’ stating her age as 86 years.
Queen Victoria wrote in her journal at the time: ‘The old
Cornishwoman who walked several hundred miles was at the door
to see me, a most pale old woman who was near to crying at my looking at her.’ Miles has given Mary in
profile, but her black bonnet rather exaggerates her nose and chin poking out due, no doubt, to her lack of
teeth!

DREAM VISIT TO THE CRYSTAL PALACE

16. [GREAT EXHIBITION - CRYSTAL PALACE]. ROBINSON, George H. PETER’S PARADISE, a
Child’s dream of the Crystal Palace by George H. Robinson, illustrated by James Denholm. London:
Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co Ltd. [n.d., c. 1890].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. Oblong 8vo, pp. [16] sepiatone plates and colour chromolithographs; apart from a few
marks, a clean copy; in the original cloth backed pictorial boards, a little rubbed and worn, but still a very
appealing copy.

Scarce first edition of this story written in verse, based on a dream that the young Peter has of a visit to the
Crystal Palace.
‘I know a little child named Peter,
I am sure you cannot find one sweeter.
He says that the Palace, so lovely, so nice,
Makes him dream in his sleep, that he’s in Paradise,
And here are but some of the wonderful sights.
Which crowd round the bed of young Peter o’ night’.
Having arrived in the grounds of the Crystal Palace, Peter enters the Palace and visits the Pompeian and
Egyptian Courts before going into the Monkey House, he then watches a fireworks display, and chats to the
boy who looks after the donkey who pulls the grass-cutting machine, he skates on the ice of one of the frozen
ponds, and watches the balloon “Victoria” lift-off from in front of the Crystal Palace. Peter then returns to the
interior of the Palace to see the Greek Court, then back to the grounds for a spot of fishing and rowing in and
on the Great Lake, A walk down to see the Prehistoric Animals is followed by seeing the collection of stuffed
animals in the “Wurtenberg Gallery”. Finally Peter climbs on board the balloon “Victoria” and is flown home
to wake up after a busy night dreaming of the Crystal Palace.
OCLC records one copy in North America, in Toronto at the Osborne Collection.

TEACHER TRAINING COLLEGE ALBUM

17. [GREEN, Kellie]. PHOTO ALBUM RELATING TO A THE CHESHIRE COUNTY TRAINING
COLLEGE AT CREWE, put together by Kellie Green. [Cheshire] 1921-1924.
£ 585
Photograph album [19.5 x 28.5 cm.] containing approx. 95 corner mounted photographs; original blue
morocco patterned boards, held with cord tie.
Fascinating photo album recording the teacher training and early career of Kellie Green of Stockport in the
early 1920s.
It is clear that Kellie took her training at Cheshire County Training College at Crewe, established in 1908, the
main aim of which was to provide a solid provision for teacher training in the county of Cheshire. The first
few photographs show some of her early assignments at Stockport School in Manchester together with group
photographs of the training staff and students.
Further photographs show Kellie in Snowdonia, North Wales with other trainee teachers and later in the
album is a group of photographs of a boys school winning a local schools trophy. Although unidentified the
school appears to have been her first (and possibly last) post. The album at this point peters out as it would
seem that Kellie was soon married and her teaching career was over.

Although one of the few professions open to women from the latter part of the nineteenth century, female
teachers were paid significantly less than their male counterparts, and organisations such as the National
Union of Women Teachers was founded to campaign for equal pay. After the First World War educational
cuts led to the reduction of wages for all teachers, though the wages of female teachers were hit the hardest.
It is somewhat surprising that Kellie Green took to teaching but possibly she had few other opportunities for
employment after the war. The 1920s saw continual educational cuts and rising unemployment with many
local education authorities introducing marriage bars which led to the sacking of married teachers in some
areas while others required female teachers to resign on marriage. This fate would have befallen Kellie as
Cheshire was one of the counties to enforce the marriage bar.

AMERICAN GIRLS IN EUROPE

18. HAGEN, Evelyn. ORIGINAL SCRAPBOOK documenting the travels of two young ladies in
Europe, arriving in England and then travelling through France and Switzerland to Spain, where most
of the contents relate to. [Various: England, France, Switzerland, Spain, etc.] [c. 1930].
£ 850
ORIGINAL SCRAPBOOK ALBUM. With 84 original mounted snapshots, 150+ mounted postcards, and various

miscellaneous ephemera; tied with cord, as issued, in green boards, some minor rubbing and loss to
extremities.
Fascinating scrapbook documenting the travels in Europe of two adventurious young American ladies in the
summer of 1930.

The compiler of the album, Evelyn Hagen, of Bellingham, Washington, together with her lady friend, evidently
set sail on the T.S.S. Statendeem as the first entry in the album is a postcard depicting the rather grand
passenger ship. Landing in England they made their way to London staying in the Royal Hotel in Russell Square
and visited all the usual tourist haunts, with photo’s of the Tower of London, St. Paul’s, Westminster Abbey
etc. included. They then travelled north on the tourist trail to Stratford-upon-Avon, taking in Anne
Hathaway’s cottage and saw Edith Evans and Godfrey Tearle on stage at the Royalty Theatre in Farquhar’s
Beaux Stratagem, before a short hop to Warwick to see the famous castle. They conclude their stay in
England with a tour of Oxford, the colleges, and of course the Bodleian library.
Next stop France, ephemera in the album telling us that they visited L’Arc de Triomphe and took in caberet at
the Folies Bergère. From there (if the order of the album is to be believed) they seem to move in all manner
of directions, to Biarritz, Avignon, visited Munich’s oldest museum, the Glyptothek, and stayed in Swtizerland
for a time (at the Eden-Hotel, Interlaken), with spectacular photo’s of the Alps and Rhône Glacier, before
travelling south to Spain, the main reason of their European jaunt.
Arriving in Madrid there are snapshots of the two ladies (singly and together) and Spanish friends and sights
around town, together with further ephemera including another visit to the theatre, Greyhound racing and a
flyer for a bullfight they evidently saw at the Plaza de Toros, together with several rather gruesome postcards.
Visits are also recorded to Sevilla (visiting the Exposition in its second year), Cordoba, Granada, Barcelona
(where they paid homage to Gaudi visiting the La Pedrera and La Sagrada Familia, postcards included) before
concluding their tour in San Sebastian, from where they presumably set sail home for America.
All in all a nice record of an American tourist throughout Europe and particularly Spain during the last days of
the Primo de Rivera dictatorship, though you wouldn’t know it from the photos!

EDITION STUDIED BY LENIN, & BANNED BY STALIN

19. HUME, David. IZSLEDOVANIE CHELOVECHESKAGO RAZUMENIIA (An Inquiry [sic]
concerning human understanding). Perevod s angliiskago S. I. Tsereteli. St Petersburg, M. V.
Pirozhkov, 1902.
£ 2,500
FIRST EDITION IN RUSSIAN. 8vo, pp. 193, [1]; light marginal browning due to paper stock, a couple of
pencil notes in the marginal or underlinings; uncut in the original printed wrappers, upper wrapper reattached
and lower strengthened, edges repaired; overall a very good copy of a fragile item.
Rare first Russian translation of Philosophical Essays
concerning Human Understanding first published in 1748 and
intended to replace book I of the Treatise.
‘In the Philosophical Essays Hume achieved a new plane of
lucid philosophical exposition. Gone are the hesitations of the
Treatise, the intricacies of detail, the tortured analysis – gone
too, inevitably are some fine passages which had shown
aspects of modern philosophy in the making, the
autobiography, as it were, of a thinker in the act of thinking.
The Philosophical Essays is a work of art, polished and
impersonal.’ (Mossner, p. 175).
In the eighteenth century, Hume was known in Russia chiefly
as a writer on law, politics and history, rather than as a
philosopher, and in the nineteenth century, when Russian
thinkers discovered Hume’s thought, they read his works
largely in French translations. But things changed. ‘At the turn
of the twentieth century nobody in Russia remembered
Hume’s historical works, but then an interest in the
philosophy of religion emerged. Almost at the same time, but
independently of each other, two translations of his Dialogues
concerning Natural Religion were published … (1908 and
1909). These texts appeared at an unquiet pre-revolutionary
time, when the Russian intelligentsia turned to the eternal
questions of life and death. At this very moment Hume’s main philosophical works were issued in Russian
translation (1896, 1902 and 1906) … Almost all eminent Russian thinkers of the second half of the nineteenth
century and the beginning of the twentieth century included Hume within their sphere of interests, with
particular emphasis on his empiricism and his interpretation of causation’ (The Reception of David Hume in
Europe, 2005, p. 213).
This was the edition used by Lenin when writing his own main philosophical work, Materialism and
Empiriocriticism (1909), but Hume’s works were subsequently banned by Stalin.
OCLC locates two copies, at the National library of Scotland and McGill, with one further copy located at the
British Library; see Jessop p. 19 for details of the first edition.
‘TO HELP THE MODERN GIRL’ DURING WARTIME

20. HUNT, Margaret H. BEAUTY CULTURE. Hints and
Treatments on the care of the eyes, hands, complexion, hair,
figure, bust increase & reduction etc. Published by Hamilton &
Co. (Stafford), Ltd. 40, Gaolgate, Stafford. [n.d., c. 1940]. £ 75
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 31; save for a few marks, a clean copy
throughout; stapled as issued in the original pictorial wrapers.
Scarce guide to female beauty and hygiene, published ‘to help the
modern girl safeguard her looks under wartime conditions …
because looks depend on health, beauty culture’ and are ‘a vital part
of every woman’s war effort.’
Not in OCLC.

IN THE RARE DUSTJACKET

21. KENNEY, Annie. MEMORIES OF A MILITANT. With
Portraits. London, Edward Arnold & Co. 1924.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, [ii], 308, 16 advertisements; in the original

purple publisher’s cloth lettered in green and with white border, minor
sunning to extremities, but otherwise a very good clean copy, with the
remains of the original printed dustwrapper with photographic portrait
of Annie Kenney on upper wrapper.
The remarkable Memories of Annie Kenney, the English working class
suffragette who became a leading figure in the Women’s Social and
Political Union. She attracted the attention of the press and the public
in 1905, when she, and Christabel Pankhurst, were imprisoned for
several days for assault and obstruction, after heckling Sir Edward Grey
at a Liberal rally in Manchester on the issue of votes for women. This
incident is credited with inaugurating a new phase in the struggle for
women’s suffrage in the UK, with the adoption of militant tactics. Her
autobiography provides a fascinating insight in to her life, the rise of the
militant campaign and ultimate victory for women voters.
OCLC: 1746286.
MARJORIE MOON’S COPY

22. [KILNER, Elizabeth]. A VISIT TO LONDON: containing a description of the principal
curiosities in the British Metropolis. London: William Darton and Son. [1820].
£ 350
NEW EDITION, ‘WITH IMPROVEMENTS’. 8vo, pp. viii, 232; with six

engraved plates and a number of woodcuts throughout the text;
without the half-title; lightly foxed in places, but generally clean; with
contemporary gift inscription on recto of first plate; in contemporary
half calf over marbled boards, boards with surface and rubbing to
extremities; from the library of Marjorie Moon, with her bookplate on
front pastedown, complete with home-made dustwrapper frequently
found with books from her library.
Scarce juvenile guide to London, which follows the usual pattern: ‘An
imaginary provincial Mr Sandby, living “in a small village about 80 miles
from London”, decides to initiate his family into the delights of the
capital city and so removes thence his wife and two elder children,
George and Maria. Once there they are subjected to a course of
paternal lectures on the history and “raison d’etre” of the notable
buildings of the City of Westminster’ (Adams 84).
The work was first publihed in 1805 by Tarbet & Co with a ‘New
Edition’ from Darton in 1813, this is the second edition of Darton’s
imprint.
Darton H. 854; Adams 94; OCLC records copies at California State,
Chicago, Minnesota, Princeton Pittsburgh, South Carolina and Southern
Mississippi.
INDIANS LESS IMPORTANT THAN HIGHLAND BAIRNS

23. KIPPIS, Andrew. THE EXCELLENCY OF THE GOSPEL, AS SUITED TO THE POOR: a
sermon, preached at Salters’-Hall, April 11th, 1777, Before the Correspondent Board in London Of
the Society in Scotland, (incorporated by Royal Charter) For propagating Christian Knowledge in the
Highlands and Islands, and for spreading the Gospel among the Indians in America. By Andrew Kippis,
D. D. (published by Request.) London : Printed by W. Strahan, Printer to the Society; and to be had
from T. Cadell, and J. Donaldson, in the Strand; and Jos. Johnson, St. Paul’s Church Yard,
MDCCLXXVII. [1777].
£ 375

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp [4], 46, [2] advertisement; modern wrappers.
Despite the title, the ‘Indians in America’ get short shrift in this pamphlet.
Kippis is mainly concerned with re-educating the poor in the Highlands
and Island away from the evils ‘church of Rome.’ Perhaps with the loss
of the American colonies the preceding year concentrated ‘The Society’
efforts on the backward state of North Britain instead.
Kippis defines the ‘three objects’ of the Society: ‘The first of these
objects is to train up the rude and ignorant inhabitants of the highlands
and islands, in the knowledge and principles of the Christian and
Protestant religion; the second is, that they may be formed to the
industrious exercise of agriculture, handicrafts, manufactures, and other
useful arts of life; and third is, the spreading of the gospel among the
Indians in America. upon the last off these heads, I shall not at present
particularly insist. For though I consider it as a matter of unspeakable
moment; though I most sincerely wish, and fervently pray, that the Light
of Jesus may be communicated to every dark and savage gentile nation
… I am nevertheless, still persuade , that the other parts of the plan,
while, at least, there is so much room and so much necessity for
assistance in them, are the more direct and principle object of our
concern… There are now, in several schools of the society, nearly eight
thousand children of both sexes. these 8,000 children are rescued from
pagan darkness of Popish bigotry…’ (p. 40-1).
English nonconformist clergyman and biographer Andrew Kippis 1725-1789) is today best remebered for his
life of Captain James Cook and his contribution The Gentleman’s Magazine, The Monthly Review and the
incomplete Biographia Britannica.
OCLC records five copies in North America, at Columbia, Tulsa, NYPL, the New York Historical Society
library, and the Smithsonian.
A CHILD’S VIEW OF THE ‘GREAT WEN’

24. [LONDON].
GRANDMAMMA
EASY’S
ACCOUNT OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS OF
LONDON London: Dean & Co., [c. 1848].
£ 550
Large 8vo, pp. 15, [1], wrappers counted as pages; ten handcoloured wood-engravings in the text; original printed yellow
wrappers; minor spotting, rear wrapper with short marginal tear.
This well-preserved ephemeral and colourful publication for
children opens with a view of Brunel’s Thames Tunnel,
followed by a celebration of the ‘new’ Houses of Parliament.
Buckingham Palace is depicted with a royal carriage in front;
among the other - obvious - buildings is the ‘new’ Post Office,
on which occasion the anonymous author celebrates the
progress in processing mail, stating that post office coaches
‘are now superseded … by the railway trains; a carriage being
fitted up as a travelling Post-office, in which the letters are
sorted and letter-bags made up as the train proceeds’ (p. 15).
This title was issued several times and appeared with a
description of the new British Museum or the Crystal Palace
as a substitution for the Thames Tunnel. Each edition has the
text reset and advertisement on the back cover with current
offerings from Dean & Co. but for the most part using most of the original woodcuts.
See Osborne I, p. 805 for a later edition illustrating the Crystal Palace.

THAMES PANORAMA, FROM VAUXHALL BRIDGE TO THE LONDON DOCKS

25. [LONDON PANORAMA]. [PANORAMA VON LONDON NACH DER NATUR
GEZEICHNET. LITHOGRAPH VON OEHME. Lithograph von Oehme & Müller in Braunschweig].
Braunschweig bei T. Busse. [1830].
£ 1,750
Lithograph strip panorama, pulling out of cylindrical case,consisting of publisher’s label and eight sheets all
conjoined, measuring 98 x 4200 mm, with label 98 x 4274; label and last sheet in facsimile. The lid and the
base are of ebonised wood, the drum of board. The drum is covered in red embossed paper with the title
lettered in gilt that reads: ‘Panorama von London.’
The view extends from Vauxhall Bridge in West London to the London Docks in East London. The following
are identified in the border beneath the image: ‘Vauxhall bridge’; ‘Penitentiary (Krankenhaus)’, ‘St. John’s the
Evangelist’, ‘Westminster bridge’, ‘Westminster hall’, ‘Westminster abbei’, ‘Whitehall’, ‘Horse guards’,
‘Admiralty’, ‘Waterloo bridge’, ‘Somerset house’, ‘The temple’, ‘Blackfriars bridge’, ‘St. Pauls cathedral’,
‘Fischmongershall’, ‘London bridge’, ‘The Monument’, ‘Custom house (Tollhaus)’, ‘The Tower of London’, and
‘London Docks.’ Vauxhall Bridge had been opened in 1816, the Millbank Penitentiary in 1821, Waterloo Bridge
in 1817, and Southwark Bridge in 1819. New London Bridge, commenced in 1823 and completed in 1831, is
not shown.
Copied from Robert Havell’s panorama though, where river traffic is concerned, it differs in detail. It does not,
for instance, show the ‘Rowing match by six four Oared Pleasure Galleys’ off Millbank,
THE IRISH LOTTERY

26. [LOTTERY HANDBILL]. NOVEMBER 19TH, 1798, THE IRISH LOTTERY BEGINS DRAWING
… [London, Fry, printer?], [1798].
£ 285
ORIGINAL PRINTED HANDBILL. 1 page, 220mm x 140mm, printed on recto only; original stab holes where once
held together, likely with a batch of the same handbill; clean and fresh.
Rare survival of an original handbill advertising the Irish Lottery which was to begin drawing on November
19th 1798.
In the late eighteenth century Dublin was “filled with lottery offices beyond the conception even of a
Londoner” (George Cooper, Letters on the Irish Nation, 1799). “In these shops are crowds of the most
miserable ragged objects (of which Dublin contains more than any other city in Europe) staking their daily
bread on the chance of gain”.

The bill sets out the ‘scheme’, listing the number of prizes (some 8,112)
with 30,000 tickets being issued and stating that ‘Tickets and shares of
tickets are selling at every licensed lottery office’. Prices for each type of
ticket are given, before concluding that ‘The Prizes will be Paid on
Demand’.
ESTC records two copies, at the Niedersachsische Staats- und
Universitatsbibliothek and the Bodleian (their copy with the imprint
“Fry, printer, Finsbury Place” beneath the final line, not present on our
copy, but the bill identically typeset otherwise).

CHARLIE CHAPLIN ON STAGE

27. [MARIONETTE THEATRE]. MATHEWS ‘EMPIRE THEATRE OF VARIETIES. An entertainment
provided by eight lifelike Variety Artists, Comedians, Dancers & Speciality Performers. A never
ending source of Amusement for our Girls & Boys. [Leicester], Printed in England for T. Mathews &
Co. Ltd., [c. 1922].
£ 1,500
Chromolithograph stage with wings and backdrop, [33 x 42 x 11 cm] when erected; with eight wire
manipulated marionette puppets of Music Hall and Variety characters; with two bill posters, two programmes;
eight white on red printed numbers to cue the various acts and one wire to manipulate the figures; contained
in the original decorated box, [34 x 46.5 x 3 cm] some wear to extremities.
A well made home entertainment based on popular Music Hall and Variety acts of the early 1920’s.
Two of the acts are easily identifiable ‘Charlie the Whimsical One’ is very obviously Charles Chaplin and ‘The
White-Eyed Coon from Kentucky’ is George H. Chirgwin who went by the equally uncomfortable stage name
‘The White-Eyed Kaffir.’

The other acts we have not been able to identify but include: ‘Pauline And Her Performing Pony “Snowdrop”’
- Jolly Jinks the Pierrot - Dainty Miss Wooden Shoes Versatile Dutch Comedienne - Bonnie Blue Bell The
Hieland Dancer - Komical Kuts Comedian and - Sylvette The Glittering Transformation Dancer.
Chaplin returned to London in September 1921 and Chigwin died in 1922 which help to pinpoint the date.
The Theatre was a sideline to Mathew & Co. other business which was mainly involved as lithographers
producing shop display in card.
VOTES FOR WOMEN CAMPAIGN IN CUMBRIA

28. [MARSHALL, Catherine]. ELECTION CAMPAIGN IN CUMBERLAND. Carlisle, Whitehaven,
and Cockermouth Divisions. [Issued by the National Union of Women’s Suffrage Societies] Printed
and Published by T. Bakewell, 54, Main-street, Keswick. [1909].
£ 175
Original flyer, 342mm x 215mm, printed on recto only, with the original tear off slip still attached; loose, as
issued, and folded.

Rare flyer issued by the National Union of Women’s Suffrage Societies for an election campaign in
Cumberland, arranged and printed by Catherine Marshall.
Catherine Marshall (1880-1961) campaigned in Cumberland for the Liberal cause at the general election in
January 1906 and in May 1908, with her mother, formed at Keswick a branch of the National Union of
Women’s Suffrage Society. Her ‘initiative of setting up a stall to sell suffrage literature was one that was soon
emulated by other NUWSS societies. She was full of energy in campaigning across Westmorland and
Cumberland, organizing there a model campaign for the general election in January 1910. She arranged the
printing of a leaflet. “Election Campaign in Cumberland”, which set out the NUWSS’s objects and methods,
and very efficiently included a tear-off sheet instructing the recipient to indicate their proposed degree of
involvement in the campaign, ranging from a donation, through canvassing for signatures, to supplying board
and lodging for helpers. By December 1909 Catherine Marshall had been elected a member of the NUWSS
committee set up to reform its structure’ (Crawford, p. 382).
See Elizabeth Crawford, The Women’s Suffrage Movement, pp. 382-384.
EXTRACTS FROM JOHNSON, STERNE AND HUME, WITH BEWICK WOODCUTS

29. MELMOTH, Sidney. BEAUTIES OF BRITISH PROSE. Selected by Sidney Melmoth.
Huddersfield: Printed by Brook and Lancashire, for B. Crosby and Co., 1805.
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [xii], 13-360; with vignette on title and five
further head and tail pieces to prelims by Bewick; apart from some
light foxing in places, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary calf,
spine tooled in gilt with green morocco label lettered in gilt, boards
ruled in gilt, joints cracked but holding firm, a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this delightful book compiled by Sidney Melmoth,
with a fine range of extracts from various authors including Johnson,
Franklin, Addison, Goldsmith, de Genlis, Zimmerman and Sterne. Extract’s
are taken from Johnson’s Rambler, including ‘Obidah and the Hermit’,
‘History of Abouzaid’ and ‘a Meditation on the Spring’, as well as Hume’s
‘Character of Alfred the Great, King of England’, from his great History, still
the standard work at the beginning of the nineteenth century.
The present work was published as a companion to Melmoth’s Beauties
of British Verse, which had been first published in 1801 with a second
edition following in 1803. Evidently this had persuaded Melmoth to
compile the present prose volume, which obviously met with equal
success, a second edition appearing in 1811, though this first edition is
quite rare.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at York, the Bodleian and the
BL, and one in North America, at Indiana.
A GRAND MOTOR TOUR OF EUROPE, NORTH AFRICA AND THE MIDDLE EAST

30. [MOTOR TOUR]. LARGE ALBUM OF PHOTOGRAPHS detailing a grand tour of Europe,
North Africa and the Middle East. [Various places] [n.d., c. 1920s].
£ 375
PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM. Oblong 4to, with approximately 425 photographs tipped in on 30 leaves, some abit
faded, but most clean and clear; in the original green cloth backed boards, upper board lettered ‘Photographs’
in gilt, joints rubbing and worn, and scuffing to extremities, but still an appealing item.
Original photo album documenting a motor tour with a significant and long itinerary, including visits to Marseilles,
Nazareth, Jerusalem, Algiers, Samaria, Cairo, Bougie, Bou Saada, Pompeii, Capri, Tivoli, Versuvis, and Rome.
Outward passage was on SS Andes, with further photo’s included on SS Adriatic, SS Timgad and many on SS
Gloucestershire as the party travelled over land and sea with images of the car’s and their occupants along the
way. Many of the photo’s depict the obvious sites, such as the Colosseum in Rome, the Pyramids, the Amalfi
coast, Capri, Vesuvius and Pompeii. Of the latter there are many detailed pictures presenting interesting views
of the site prior to the major archaelogical works made throughout the latter twentieth century, and showing
a time when the visiting tourist could still wander the site, uninhibited. It is also interesting to note that the
North Africa section was taken on an early outing of the Cie Gle Transatlantique Motor Tour. The tour
concludes with the return leg on SS Ormuz, eventually landing in Plymouth.

Although we have been unable to trace any of those on the tour (as only christian names are given) we have
been informed that the album was originally sold in an estate sale auction in the late 1970’s and that the house
in question was a very grand affair on Chorley New Road, Bolton. This was demolished to build a luxury
estate on the grounds - possibly ‘The Glen’ or ‘Hillside’, but we cannot be sure. Nevertheless, still a wonderful
and evocative record in the still early years of motor travel.

WOMEN WORKING ABOVE GROUND

31. [ONWHYN, Thomas] SKETCHES IN THE MINING DISTRICTS, CORNWALL. Rock & Co.
May 7th 1861 [1861].
£ 650
Oblong 8vo [185 x 105 mm], six wood engraved plates dated Novr. 6th, and 9th, 1858 [one inadvertently
dated 1850]; stitched as issued in original yellow wrappers, the upper wrappers with title and view the
workings at the face of the mine

A rare work illustrating women at work in the nineteenth century Cornish tin mining industry.
The subject was something of a paradox for contemporary observers, was it possible for women to do hard
manual labour and be moral guardians? The illustrations somehow fudge the issue giving the purchaser the
impression of coy young women happily working in dreadful conditions.
Although unsigned the illustrations are clearly from the hand of Thomas Onwhyn with his characteristic initials
discreetly engraved on the title and most of the plates.
The six plates are titled ‘A Tin Mine, Cornwall.’ ‘Working in the Tin Mines Cornwall.’ ‘A Framing Girl, or
Racker, in Tin Mines.’ ‘A Man Engine Cornish Mine.’ and ‘Picking & Jugging Girls in a Copper ore dressing
floor.’ The plate of ‘A Framing Girl, or Racker, in Tin Mines.’ has been seen on headed note paper, one of
many other outlets for Rock & Co. business, although no other examples have been found in this format. (see
http://www.ephemera-society.org.uk/queries/2009/q2_09.html)
We are unsure quite why this work was issued in its present format although it may have some connection
with the opening up of Devon & Cornwall to tourism. John Murray produced guides to the area in 1850,
1851, 1856 and 1859 each with an extensive introduction on visiting tin mines, this topicality may have
spurred Rock & Onwhyn into action.
Simon Houfe in the ODNB call Onwhyn ‘an indifferent draughtsman but showed real humour in his designs.
His talent was somewhat overshadowed by those of his more eminent contemporaries George Cruikshank
and Hablot K. Browne (Phiz).’
Only one copy recorded on OCLC or COPAC at the University of California.
THE CAROLINE AFFAIR

32. [OPTICAL PRINT - NIAGARA FALLS]. MORGAN’S IMPROVED PROTEAN SCENERY. NO.
7. The Great Fall of Niagara. This print at first represents the Great Fall of Niagara by day, and when
holding it before the light, it will present to your view the American Steamer, Caroline, on fire, as it
appeared a few seconds before it was launched into the awful abyss, on the night of the 29th of Decr,
1837. London: Published Feby. 24th, 1838, by W. Morgan, 25, Bartlett’s Buildings, Holborn Hill.
[1838].
£ 850
Mounted hand-coloured lithographic transformational print (transforming when held to a strong light), with
printed mounted label mounted beneath, as usual, framed and glazed.
Rare Morgan protean view of Niagara falls, transforming under strong light to reveal the American steamship
Caroline about to plummit over the falls, a notorius event which resulted in a diplomatic crisis.

‘The Caroline affair was a diplomatic crisis beginning in 1837 involving the United States, Britain, and the
Canadian independence movement. It began in 1837 when William Lyon Mackenzie and other Canadian
rebels, commanding the ship Caroline, fled to an island in the Niagara River, with support from nearby
American citizens. British forces then boarded the ship, killed an American crew member in the fighting, and
then burned the ship and sent it over Niagara Falls.
This action outraged the United States. In retaliations, a group of American and Canadian raiders attacked a
British ship and destroyed it. There were several other attacks in 1838 between the British and Americans.
The diplomatic crisis was defused by the negotiations that led to the Webster-Ashburton Treaty in 1842,
where both the Americans and British admitted to wrongdoing.
In the aftermath, the incident led to the legal principle of the Caroline test. The principle states that the
necessity for preemptive self-defense must be “instant, overwhelming, and leaving no choice of means, and no
moment for deliberation”, as formulated by Daniel Webster in his response to British claims that they
attacked the Caroline in self-defense. The Caroline test remains accepted as part of international law today’
(Wikipedia)
It is interesting to note that present protean view demonstrates how quickly Morgan capitalised on the
disaster, less than two months after the event.

INCLUDING PARODIES OF EDWARD LEAR & ALBERT SMITH

33. PARRY, John Orlando. RIDICULOUS THINGS: Scraps and Oddities: some with and many
without any meaning. London: Published by Thos. McLean, 26 Haymarket, June 1st 1854.
£ 1,000
Folio [40 x 28cm], lithograph title and 32 lithograph plates each printed in a separate colour; some old repairs
with no loss to images; contemporary blue cloth; spine lettered in gilt.

John Parry (1810-1870) was a versatile actor, singer and artist who moved seamlessly between stage, concert
and parody.
‘In 1842 Parry abandoned the stage for the concert room, and began singing, with Anna Thillon and Joseph
Staudigl, in pieces written for him by Albert Smith (The Athenaeum, 10 June 1843, 556). He then accompanied
Camillo Sivori, Liszt, Sigismond Thalberg, and others in a concert tour around the United Kingdom, during
which his powers as a pianist and his originality as a buffo singer were widely recognised. In 1849 Albert Smith
wrote an entertainment entitled Notes, Vocal and Instrumental, which Parry produced on 25 June 1850 at the
Store Street Music Hall, Bedford Square, London, and illustrated with his own large watercolour paintings. In it
he indulged in monologue, sang in different voices, played the piano, and made rapid costume changes. The
entertainment was a great success and proved more acceptable to the audience than any one-man show since
the time of Charles Mathews the elder. Parry then appeared at Crosby Hall, Bishopsgate Street, at Willis’s
Rooms, King Street, St James’s, and in the provinces. On 17 August 1852 he brought out a new solo
entertainment at Store Street, called The Portfolio for Children of All Ages (Sunday Times, 23 May 1852, 3),
which he continued with much success until August 1853 (The Athenaeum, 13 Aug 1853, 970). The strain of
such a schedule had proved too much, however, and the fits of nervous hysteria from which he had suffered
for some time left him no option but to retire from public performance.’ [ODNB]
Almost every plate contains tableaux which probably reflect Parry’s stage entertainment’s. These include
parodies of Albert Smith’s Mont Blanc shows, minstrels, concerts, head-dresses, dolls, pantomimes,
silhouettes, ghosts goblins, music and wireworks among other ‘Ridiculous Things.’ All have great charm and
clever detailing but it is difficult sometimes to distinguish, in these plates, between humour and the ‘nervous
disorder’ that had affected him.
Scarce: OCLC records four copies in North America, at Yale, Kent State, Bethel Theological Seminary and
Hennepin County library.
POSITIVISM RUN WILD

34. PERREAUX, Louis-Guillaume. LOIS DE L’UNIVERS: Principe de la Création. Paris: Édouard
Baltenweck Éditeur, 7 rue Hororé-Chevalier 1877.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, titles printed in red and black, pp. [4], xxxii, 344; [4], 396; coloured

frontispiece in first volume; paper discoloured in places; original printed wrappers, joints to wrappers to
volume one repaired and some minor chipping to the edge of upper wrapper in volume two; inscribed by the
author to Léon Duru.

A deservedly rare book containing Perreaux’s thoughts on the development of science, law, politics and
religion based on a positivism run wild.
The work is divided into twelve chapters the first of which
discusses the creation and the flood, the difference between
black and white men and later the two kinds of life, one dark and
the other light, Erasmus Darwin, and the influence of positive
forces and negative forces, and conversely, negative forces on the
positive forces during and after six days of creation. The second
chapter on mans superiority and why the faces of monkeys are
hideous.
Chapter three contains a discussion of spiritual, physical and
moral elements and chapter four on how morality is derived
from science with Perreaux preferring La bonne mère rather
than La femme député. Chapter five on the secrets of nature ‘Les
extrêmes sont deux sexes qui engendrent le sublime.’
The following five chapter review the system of government for
the time of the Greeks through feudal regimes and royalty on
negative government and on positive government. The
penultimate chapter discusses the influence of positive laws on
justice and chapter twelve concludes with the work with sections
on various religions, Luther and Calvin, Biblical discoveries, free
thinkers, materialism, atheism, Noah’s Ark, Protestantism, public
and forced confession, Rousseau, the celibacy of priests, prayer in
Latin, the Messiah, prophecies on the fall of Adam, and
unbaptized children. A thorough, if exhausting stream of
consciousness.
Louis-Guillaume Perreaux (1816-1889) is today remembered as French inventor and engineer who submitted
one of the first patents for a working motorcycle in 1869 later developing the Michaux-Perreaux steam
velocipede and military equipment. His philosophy, however, has never been examined.
We have been unable to trace any details of the unfortunate recipient of this work.
OCLC records copies at Harvard, Boston, NYPL, Utrecht University and the Bibliotheque Nationale.

A SUMPTUOUS COPY

35. POPE, Alexander THE WORKS OF ALEXANDER POPE, ESQ. Volume the first. Containing his
Juvenile Poems and translations. [-VIII]. London: Printed for S. Crowder, C. Ware, and T. Payne.
1770.
£ 650
Eight volumes, 12mo, pp. vii, [i] blank, 13-292; 276; [x], 11-286; [x], 11-273, [1] blank; [viii], 9-275, [1] blank;
[xii], 13-276; xii, 13-276; xiv, 15-287, [1] blank; blank prelims (ix-xii) removed from vol. I, alittle foxed in

places (due to paper stock) throughout; bound in contemporary red morocco, spines tooled in gilt with green
morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, boards ruled in gilt, chip to head of vol. III, otherwise a
handsome and desirable set.
A sumptuous copy, bound in red morocco, of this scarce printing of Warburton’s edition of the works of
Alexander Pope.
‘Either in quest of paradox, or unable to recognise the real tendencies of Alexander Pope’s Essay on Man,
[Warburton] defended it against the Examen of Jean Pierre de Crousaz, in a series of articles contributed to
The Works of the Learned in 1738–9. Whether Pope had really understood the tendency of his own work
has always been doubtful, but there is no question that he was glad of an apologist, and that Warburton’s jeu
d’esprit in the long run helped more than all his erudition. It led to a sincere friendship between him and Pope,
whom he persuaded to add a fourth book to the Dunciad, and encouraged to substitute Colley Cibber for
Theobald as the “hero” of the poem in the edition of 1743 published under the editorship of Warburton. On
his death in 1744, Pope left Warburton half of his library, and the copyright of his works, of which Warburton
published an edition in 1751.’ (Wikipedia)
OCLC records copies in North America at Toronto, Minnesota, New Mexico State, Swarthmore College,
Roanoke College, and William and Mary College.

RAILWAY MANIA

36. [RAILWAYS HANDKERCHIEF]. THE RAILWAYS IN GREAT BRITAIN. Also the Line of
Navigation From the principal Sea Ports to both home and Foreign Stations. [Manchester? c. 1848].
£ 850
COMMEMORATIVE COTTON HANDKERCHIEF. Fine cotton handkerchief, 600 x 600mm, printed in black

with railways denoted in red on white cotton; some light staining and creasing to extremities, but otherwise
very good, the edges expertly sewn to board.
A fine handkerchief produced at the height of Railway Mania.

The title was clearly copied from the 1843 publication of Bradshaw’s map of the railways in Great Britain
shewing also the line of navigation from the principal sea ports to both home and foreign stations.. The
vignette in the top right hand corner shows a train steaming along a viaduct with factories in the background
and a ‘Railway Despatch’ stagecoach in the foreground.
There is good reason to believe the handkerchief was manufactured at Manchester as the number of cotton
mills and ancillary producers in ‘Cottonopolis’ had hit its peak of production during the time the hankerchief
was made.

OVERT ADVERTISING TO CAPTIVE AMERICANS

37. RENWAR. ILLUSTRATED GUIDE FOR TOURISTS in search of recreation, health and
information, to the various watering places and manufacturing towns in England and the Continent.
For 1876-7. London: Hackett and Rawlinson, 5a Silver Street, Golden Square. [1877].
£ 225
8vo, pp. viii, 246, 72; 4 woodburytypes mounted with printed borders and titles and 5 folding railway maps,
two with old tape repairs without loss, but one has left a mark along the inner margin; original decorative blue
cloth lettered in black and gilt.
A mysterious book, evidently written for American tourist’s visiting the British Isles.
The publisher apparently produced only one other work, a guide to the Dore Gallery and soon afterwards the
business was in liquidation. The author ‘Renwar’ is unknown although the title claims that they are the ‘Author
of “Silk Culture in America,” “Wine and Wool Raising,” “Sheep and Sheep Farming,” Etc, Etc.’ but we have
been unable to establish if any of these works were ever published! The preface states that this is a ‘Third
Edition’ but this again is another mystery as no other editions are extant.
From the format of the work it is clear that this is a speculative venture in which advertisers expected their
products to be overtly woven throughout the text. A notice on p. 40 explains that ‘Arraignments are made to
have the work placed on the principal Ocean steamers, also sent to the Philadelphia Centennial Exposition.’
The hope appears to have been that visitors to our shores, having read the captivating promotion of French
soup, sewing machines and effervescent fruit lozenges would through less than subliminal advertising become
generally disposed to purchase such things once they set foot on British shores.
On the whole it is a parody of a guide, it may well have captivated Mark Twain but anyone else would have
quickly disposed of it as soon as a proper guidebook came to hand. Those copies that did not get tossed
overboard on the Atlantic run would have ended up as pulp.
OCLC records one copy only, at George Eastman House in New York.

A YOUNG LADIES NEEDLEWORK EXHIBITED AT AN INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION

38. [RICHARD, Sarah Ellen]. SPECIMENS STANDARD 7. (Examples of needlework by Sarah Ellen
Richard). [n.p.] 1891-2.
£ 285
Seven examples of needlework sewn into a folded tapestry canvas, the inside lined with light blue silk, blue silk
ties, front cover decorated & lettered in cross stitch: ‘1891. Specimens. Standard 7. S.E. Richard’, slightly
dulled, tear without loss to back cover, but still a lovely object and an uncommon survival.
A charming survival of examples of a young ladies needlework, completed at the evening classes of Effra
Parade School and included in the ‘East and Part of West Lambeth Industrial exhibition, 1892’, stated as such
on a printed card pinned to the inside of the specimens. The card states the name and age of the young lady,
Sarah Ellan Rickard, age 14, and her address as ‘35 Barnwell Road’. Her class teacher is given as ‘C. Rowland’.
It is also noted there is a ‘Handkerchief & Specimen Case’, though the handkerchief is no longer present.
‘MR. HUME HAS PERHAPS EXCEEDED ALL THE RACE OF PHILOSOPHER’S IN THE
BOLDNESS WITH WHICH HE OPPOSES GENERALLY RECEIVED OPINIONS’

39. SCOTT, Robert Eden. INQUIRY INTO THE LIMITS AND PECULIAR OBJECTS of Physical
and Metaphysical Science, tending principally to illustrate the nature of causation; and the opinions of
philosophers, ancient and modern, concerning that relation … Edinburgh: Printed by A. and J.
Aikman, 1810.
£ 2,250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, ii contents, 307, [1] blank; lightly marked in places, with partially removed

library stamp on title, and also on recto with ‘Withdrawn’ stamped over, nevertheless, still a clean copy
throughout; in nineteenth century half calf spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt; a very
good copy of a rare work.
Rare first edition of Robert Eden Scott’s final work, completed a year before his death, addressing the longstanding Scottish debate over causation, which had again flared up in the context of the contested election of
the natural philosopher John Leslie to the Edinburgh Chair of Mathematics in 1805.
Scott, who dedicates his work to Dugald Stewart, draws on philosopher’s old and new, but particularly those
of the Scottish enlightenment, and none more so than David Hume:
‘Mr. Hume has perhaps exceeded all the race of philosopher’s in the boldness with which he opposes generally
received opinions; and the subtlety with which he has sheltered himself in attacks to which his singular
sophisms are obnoxious. Among these sophisms, surely none is more remarkable than the tenet, that the

phenomena of nature have no cause at all. In short that cause, effect, power, agency, are all names without any
real meaning. In every system of philosophy, previous to the time of Mr. Hume, whether atheistical or
religious, dogmatical or sceptical, the principle, that phenomena must be ascribed to some cause or other, had
been implicitly taken for granted’ (Sect. 6, Of Mr. Hume’s opinions concerning Cause and Effect, pp. 166-180).
Robert Eden Scott (1769-1811) entered King’s College, Aberdeen in
October 1781 and graduated with his MA in March 1785. The
following autumn he went to Edinburgh, where he continued his
studies until 1788. The Edinburgh University matriculation roll shows
that during this period he took the classes of Andrew Dalziel (Greek),
William Greenfield (rhetoric and belles lettres), John Playfair
(mathematics), John Robinson (natural philosophy), Dugald Stewart
(moral philosophy) and Alexander Fraser Tytler (civil history). In May
1788 he was appointed as the assistant to his maternal grandfather,
the regent Thomas Gordon, at King’s College. As Gordon’s assistant,
he taught the whole of the cursus philosophicus, which included
natural history, natural philosophy and moral philosophy, along with
the various branches of mathematics at both the elementary and
relatively advanced levels. For the sessions 1789–90 and 1790–91 he
also substituted for the Greek professors John Leslie and Gilbert
Gerard, lecturing on Greek and Latin grammar and literature and
modern belles lettres.
After he formally succeeded Gordon as regent in 1796 his teaching
remained much the same until 1798, when King’s College moved to
adopt the professorial system. Scott was now assigned the tertian or
third-year students, which meant that he lectured primarily on natural
philosophy and, in addition, he gave the mathematics classes on
dialling, conic sections and fluxions. But when King’s finally came to
appoint specialist professors in June 1800, he was named as the first Professor of Moral Philosophy, and he
continued in this position until his death in 1811. Besides the present work his two earlier major published
works were Elements of Rhetoric (1802) and Elements of Intellectual Philosophy (1805) which grew out of his
teaching duties. As well as being a prominent figure at King’s College, Scott played a leading role in the affairs
of Old Aberdeen. He was made a burgess in 1789 and served as Provost from 1801 to 1808, and he was a
founder and major benefactor of the Fund for the Relief of Sick Labourers in Old Aberdeen.
Jessop p. 169; OCLC records five copies in North America, at Harvard, Baylor, Chicago, State University of
New York, and the Bakken library.

THE FIRST MOUNTAIN RAILWAY

40. [SEMMERING RAILWAY]. GHEGA, Carl Ritter von. ATLAS PITTORESQUE DU CHEMIN
DE FER DU SEMMERING, Précédé d’un Aperçu Historique et Statistique sur Les Chemins de fer en
Exploitation en Autriche. Par le Ch.C.de G. Vienna: Imprimerie de Charles Gerold et Fils., 1854.
£ 1,850

Small oblong folio; pp. [ii], 19, 5; a map showing the route of the railway; a cross-section of the route with
measurements and distance; a tinted lithographic view of Gloggnitz; a decorative introductory plate showing
the Reichenau Valley; a view of the Adlitzgraben Valley; the tinted lithograph panorama itself, made up of eight
strips, 250 x 6,120 mm overall, folded; a view of Froeschnitz Valley; and a view of Murzzuschlag; original buff
wrappers, as issued.

The panorama shows the railway from Payerbach to the Semmering Tunnell with the identifications of
viaducts, tunnels, stations, etc., together with distances tabulated on the lower margin.
Carl Ritter von Ghega (1802-1860) was the designer of the Semmering Railway from Gloggnitz to
Mürzzuschlag. Born in Venice as Carlo Ghega, he studied in Padua, and began his engineering career with road
and hydraulic engineering in Venice. Later he was construction supervisor for the railway track from Brno to
Breclav and in 1836-37 studied English and other European railways, before returning to Austria to plan the
entire State railway.
‘He began with the planning of the railway line to the south, from Mürzzuschlag to Graz and Trieste. The
crossing of the Semmering was not believed possible, but as early as 1844 he submitted a plan for the crossing
of the Semmering, with locomotives without an extra rail for gear wheels. Before the building was fully
decided, he began to enforce the construction of locomotives which could overcome such upward gradients.
Construction of the Semmeringbahn was begun in 1848, and in 1851, before its completion in 1854, he
became a knight (Ritter)’ (Wikipedia).
TUCK TAI’S SHANGHAI BUND

41. [SHANGHAI PHOTOGRAPHIC PANORAMA]. SHANGHAI BUND. Tuck Tai. Photographer.
[so titled on the upper cover of the binding]. [Shanghai, Tuck Tai], [n.d., 1898].
£ 4,500
Albumen print in eight parts forming a continuous panoramic view measuring 2280 x 197mm, mounted
concertina-style on card with linen joints (joints splitting or split, some slight fading at the edges); in the
original half black morocco boards, red morocco label lettered in gilt on upper cover “Shanghai Bund Tuck Tai
Photographer”; joints expertly strenghtened throughout.
Fine eight-part panorama by Tuck Tai taken from the south (Pootung) side of the river on the headland of the
Whangpoo. The view of some 250 degrees takes in the Native City (Nanshi) in the far left of the photograph
to Suzhou Creek in the far right. Specifically parts show:
Part 1. View looking southwards towards the native city, with shipping moored along the Quai de Wampoo
and the Quai de France in the French Settlement;
Part 2. View looking southwards towards the Quai de Wampoo;
Part 3. Viewing looking southwest. At the extreme left are the offices of Messageries Maritimes, near the Yang
King Pang Creek which marks the northern boundary of the French Settlement. Just to the right of this is the
Time Ball. The Shanghai Club with its columns and pediment, can be seen on the centre of the print;

Part 4. View looking westwards. In the centre of the print is the Customs House. Immediately to the left is
the Hong Kong and Shanghai Bank, and to the right the Deutsch-Asiaatische Bank, with the spire of Trinity
Cathedral in the background;
Part 5. View looking westwards. The second building from the left is the Chartered Bank of India, Australia
and China. Beside it is the Central Hotel. A water tower can be seen towards the right of the print;
Part 6. View looking northwest. At the extreme left is the British Consulate, with the Public Gardens and
bandstand just to the right on the water’s edge. In the distance can be seen the spire of the Union Church in
Soochow Road. In the centre of the print is the Garden Bridge which crosses Soochow Creek and leads to
the northern and eastern districts of the city. Immediately behind the bridge on the north bank is the Astor
House Hotel, with the large white building of the German Consulate in the foreground and the Japanese
Consulate at the right;
Part 7. View looking north. This view looks towards the waterfront of the eastern district of the city, with the
Nippon Yusen Kaisha warehouses and wharf at the centre of the print and Head’s Wharf to the right;
Part 8. View looking northeast. Showing the easternmost part of the city, with the Yangtse Poo Road leading
to open country at the right. Among the wharves in the left and central portions of the print are the Shanghai
and Hongkew, and Jardine’s Associated Wharves.
An important and well executed image. The copy at the Cambridge University Library: Royal Commonwealth
Society Library is dated in manuscript 30/10/1898 and bound in a very similar manner with comparable label
reading ‘Shanghai Bund Tuck Tai Photographer’. This would seem to indicate that the bindings were produced
for the photographer.
INCLUDING RECIPES ADAPTED TO THE NORTHERN PALATE

42. SMITH, Mary. THE COMPLETE HOUSE-KEEPER, and
Professed Cook. Calculated for the greater ease and assistance of
ladies, house-keepers, cooks, &c. &c. Containing upwards of seven
hundred practical and approved receipts, arranged under the
following heads: I. Rules for marketing. II. Boiling, roasting, and
broiling flesh, fish, and fowls; and for making soups and sauces of
all kinds. III. Making made dishes of all sorts, puddings, pies, cakes,
fritters, &c. IV. Pickling, preservaing, and making wines in the best
manner and taste. V. Potting and collaring; aspikes in jellies;
favoury cakes, blamonge, ice creams and other creams, whips,
jellies, &c. VI. Bills of fare for every month in the year; with a
correct list of every thing in season for every month; illustrated
with two elegant copper-plates of a first and second course for a
genteel [sic] table. A new edition, with considerable additions and
improvements. By Mary Smith, late house-keeper to Sir Walter
Blackett, bart. and formerly in the service of the Right Hon. Lord
Anson, Sir Thomas Sebright, bart. and other families of distinction,
as house-keeper and cook. Newcastle: Printed for S. Hodgson;
And G.G. J. and J. Robinson … 1786.
£ 750

NEW EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 406; with two folding engraved plates; some worming at head throughout second

half of work, significant in places, but nevertheless not affecting the text, otherwise apart from a few
occasional marks, a clean copy; in recent calf backed marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco
label.
Smith’s work first appeared in 1772, probably not long after she left the employment of Sir Walter CalverleyBlackett, 2nd Baronet of Wallington Hall, Northumberland and also of Pilgrim Street, Newcastle.
By the second half of the eighteenth century cookery books were becoming more standardised beginning
which chapters on how to recognise fresh produce followed by details of the staple dishes required of a
respectable family household. Further sections deal with preserving various foodstuffs and more luxurious fare
including Jellies, Icecreams and whips. The final section provides advice on seasonable fare and the suggestions
for the first and second courses of the ‘genteel table’ with accompanying copperplates illustrating the layouts.
Some of the recipes have been copied from previous printed works although there are also a good number
adapted to the hardier types of the north-east using locally sourced ingredients.
ESTC records copies in North America at Kansas State, NYPL, Trinity College (Watkinson Library), Library of
Congress, North Carolina at Greensboro and Pennsylvania. Bitting, pp. 439-40; Oxford, p. 106.

PROPOSED PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SMITHFIELD

43. [SMITHFIELD MARKET]. ISOMETRIC VIEW, GROUND PLAN, & ELEVATIONS, of the
Improvements in the Neighbourhood of Smithfield, proposed by the Corporation of London. 1851.
King, Litho, College Hill, London. [1851].
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. Pair of chromolithographs, sheets c.445 x 640mm, some light dust-soiling and minor tears to
edges; stitched as issued in the original cloth backed lithographed publisher’s wraps, some chipping and general
wear, but still an appealing copy.
Rare survival of these artist’s impressions and plan of proposed improvements to the area around Smithfield
Market, the plan including three vignette views of proposed features.
James Bunston Bunning’s (1802-1863) designs were not in the end adopted. The present Smithfield meat
market on Charterhouse Street was established by an Act of Parliament: the 1860 Metropolitan Meat and
Poultry Market Act. It is a large market with permanent buildings, designed by City architect Sir Horace Jones,
who was also responsible for Billingsgate and Leadenhall Markets. Meat has been traded at Smithfield Market
for over 800 years, making it one of the oldest markets in London. A livestock market occupied the site as
early as the 10th century. The lithography is by George Hawkins (1819-1852).

SCARCE FRENCH GULLIVER

44. SWIFT, Jonathan. AVENTURES SURPRENANTES DE GULLIVER ou les Voyages de Gulliver
reduits aux traits les plus interessans. Edition ornee de six Gravures et Publiee par A. J. Sanson.
Tome I [-II]. Paris, Lécluse, Libraire, Boulevard Montmartre, No. 3. [n.d., c. 1830?].
£ 225
Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. [iv], 180; [iv], 164; with engraved frontispiece and title in each volume,
and two further engraved plates; alittle dust-soiled in places; in contemporary sprinkled calf, spine tooled in
gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, light rubbed, but still a very good copy.
Scarce French translation of Swift’s Gulliver’s Travels, one of the great classics of English literature.
OCLC records three copies worldwide, at Michigan, Pennsylvannia and the BNF.
DESIGNED TO ENGAGE THE ATTENTION OF A SCHOOL OF CHILDREN

45. TAYLOR, Emily. THE BALL I LIVE ON; or, sketches of the
Earth. London: John Green, 121, Newgate Street. 1839. £ 285
FIRST EDITION. 18mo, pp. iv, 104, [2] advertisements; in the original
blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board stamped in gilt, joints split
but holding firm, cloth lightly sunned, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of The Ball I Live On, containing ‘familiar sketches of
scenes in different parts of the Globe, designed to engage the attention
of a school of children’ by the author, poet and hymn writer Emily
Taylor (1795-1872). Topics covered include ‘Whale fishing’, ‘The
Zones’, ‘About Iceland’, ‘The Countries that belong to England’,
‘Tropical Countries’, ‘Palestine’, ‘Polynesia’ and ‘Islands, Continents,
Mountains, Seas and Rivers’.
Emily Taylor, daughter of Samuel Taylor of Banham, Norfolk, wrote
poetry and books for children, and started a school for some 30
children, which laid emphasis on singing, partly because Taylor had
become friendly with Sarah Ann Glover, a musical theorist who had
developed the Norwich sol-fa system. Originally a dissenter, she joined
the Church of England under the influence of Frederick Denison
Maurice. She moved up to London in 1842 to live with a widowed
sister and continued to teach.
OCLC records three copies, at the BL, Oxford and Princeton.

REGENCY THEATRE

46. [THEATRE PEEPSHOW]. THEATREORAMA OR A PEEP AT THE PLAYHOUSE. [London? c.
1825].
£ 2,750
Concertina-folding peepshow, with four cut-out sections; the front-face measures 107 × 130 mm; he
peepshow extending, by paper bellows, to approximately 530 mm]; housed in the original slip-case with
printed label on upper cover; edges skilfully repaired.
An appealing peepshow depicting a theatre during the early years of the nineteenth century.
Peepshow consisting of a view of the interior of a theatre, looking towards the stage from the dress circle.
The first, second, and third cut-outs show the audience, the fourth the proscenium and the orchestra pit. On
the stage we see an actor dancing between two actresses, each of them swinging a garland. The back-board
displays the scenery a receding marbled hall with a central fountain. It is extremely perspectival giving the
impression that there are six more sections stretching into the far distance. On the front-face a box-keeper
hastens to open the door for two latecomers to the ‘Dress Circle’.
Gestetner-Hyde 205.

B o o k o f p re p arat i o n s f o r art i st s

47. TIQUET, François. TRAITÉ DE PLUSIEURS BEAUX
SECRETS, trés utile pour les artistes et curieux et le beau
secret de la composition sous la glace fait en composé … A
La Haye, chez Isaac Beauregard, 1747.
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 46; soiled and foxed throughout; tear
to final leaf, with no loss of text; in recent marbled wraps.
Rare first edition of this book of preparations for artists by the
French miniaturist François Tiquet.
Tiquet gives instructions on how to prepare paints and paper in
order to depict precious stones, plaster, wood, marble, ice, and
other materials that do not lend themselves to being painted. He
also offers advice on the preparation of paint for outdoor
furnishings such as vases, and laquers for protecting clay from
winter weather.
This seems to be Tiquet’s only published work.
See Nagler, Neues allgemeines Künstler-Lexicon vol. 21, p.131;
Thieme Becker XXXIII, p. 21; OCLC records one copy in North
America, at the Getty.

(Part plate)

SCARCE TROY PANORAMA

48. [TROY]. ACLAND, Henry Wentworth. THE PLAINS OF TROY Drawn on the Spot by Henry
Acland Esq. Engraved by F.C. Lewis, Engraver of Drawings to the Queen Victoria. Oxford: Messrs.
Wyatt & Son, 1st Octr. 1839.
£ 2,500
Sepia aquatint panorama measuring 320 × 2,135 mm, consisting of three sheets conjoined; somewhat foxed in
places; in half morocco folio, upper cover with label lettered in gilt, worn at extremities and rebacked;
together with a facsimile of the rare accompanying booklet.
The viewpoint was taken from tumulus of Æsyetes. Acland had intended to write a full-length work on troy
but he published only the description accompaning the panorama.
‘Thus minded, we accept with pleasure and gratitude such delightful results of genial scholarship as these
which Mr. Acland has now given us; not careful to believe all that he believes, yet sympathising with his
enthusiasm, and respecting his moderation. He, no doubt, will agree with the great master of his university,
that probable impossibilities are more allowable to a poet than possible improbabilities and that to test
Homer literally by the appearances of the district between Koum Kale and Bounarbashi, or the identity of that
district and its localities by Homer, is dealing more hardly with both than they deserve, or than any other
heroic poem or heroic scene would bear.’ Henry Nelson Coleredge writing in Quarterley Review Vol. 66,
September, 1840.
Atabey 7.

COMPREHENSIVE HISTORY OF PHOTOGRAPHY’S FIRST FIFTY YEARS

49. WERGE, John. THE EVOLUTION OF PHOTOGRAPHY. With a chronological record of
discoveries, inventions, etc., contributions to photographic literature, and personal reminiscences
extending over forty years … London: Piper & Carter, 1890.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 312, [8] advertisements; with four photographic plates; a clean copy
throughout; bound in the original blue publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, light rubbed, but still a very
appealing copy.
Rare first edition of this idiosyncratic work, based on the personal reminiscences of the author extending over
40 years offering a comprehensive history of photography’s first fifty years
‘No previous history of photography, that I am aware of, has ever assumed the form of a reminiscence, nor
have I met with a photographic work, of any description, that is so strictly built upon a chronological
foundation as the one now placed in the hands of the reader. I therefore think, and trust, that it will prove to
be an acceptable and readable addition to photographic literature’ (preface).
John Werge was an itinerant English daguerreotypist and colorist who travelled to America in 1853, met the
leading photographers of the day, including Samuel Root, Matthew Brady, Platt Babbit and Jeremiah Gurney
and secured employment with Meade Brothers in New York. He was to return to Scotland and in 1856 took
over the operation of the Monteith Rooms in Glasgow from John Jabez Hughes. However, he went back to
America in 1859 and operated a photographic and publishing business at 805 Broadway, New York until at
least 1861, before finally returning to England where he managed London’s Berners Portrait Company 187475.
OCLC records one copy in North America, at the National Gallery of Art in Washington.
‘NOVELTY MAY RECOMMEND IT TO THE LADIES’

50. [WHEELER, Ann]. THE WESTMORLAND DIALECT, in three familiar dialogues: in which an
attempt is made to illustrate the Provincial Idiom. By A.W. Kendal: Printed by James Ashburner.
1790.
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xi, 12-95, [1] blank, [12] Glossary; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy
throughout; in recent calf backed marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt.
Uncommon first edition of this charming provincial guide to The Westmorland Dialect.

‘Struck with a dialect, which to the Authoress, from her long residence
in other parts of the Kingdom, appeared quite novel, she was
determined to try what kind of orthography could be formed from it,
and accordingly wrote the Dialogue between Ann and Mary, without
any intention of its ever appearing in print, this she read to some
friends, who persuaded her to add some more Dialogues and publish
them, presuming that they might afford an agreeable amusement to
those who take a pleasure in observing the progress towards
improvement, which is daily making the Dialect of every district and the
great difference which exists between the Dialect of the Country and
Town, though in the same County’ (pp. vii-viii).
The author of the work, Ann Wheeler (1735-1804), was a
miscellaneous and dialect writer, educated at Cartmel in Lancashire
who then spent the next 18 years in London, some of it as a
gentleman’s housekeeper. ‘On the death of her husband (a slave-trading
captain), she moved to Arnside in Cumberland … She published
Strictures upon the Inhabitants of a Market Town (as ‘a Citizen of the
World’), Kendal 1789, and The Westmorland Dialect, 1790, begun on
her return north, in three dialogues, and a fourth added in 1802. Her
preface foresees that readers may think her “mitch maar farently”
employed in housekeeping than “tae rite sic Maapment about nae Body
knas wha … a Wark ets fit for nin but Parson et dea”’ (Blain, Clements
& Grundy, Feminist Companion to Literature in English, 1990, p. 1156).
ESTC records four copies in North America, at Yale, Library of Congress, the Huntington and the Newberry
Library, OCLC adds two further copies at Harvard and Cornell.
‘ONE OF THE BEST REPRESENTATIONS’

51. [ZOGRASCOPE]. CAZEVANE J. F. after Louis-Léopold
£ 850
BOILLY. L’OPTIQUE. [Paris, c. 1890].
Large colour-printed depiction of a mother and her child in front of a
zograscope in a fine French directoire interior.
The zograscope is a device consisting of a lens and a mirror mounted
in a stand, which enhanced the three-dimensional illusion of depth in
certain prints.
The print is after a painting by Boilly exhibited in the Salon of 1793
‘and forms one of the best representations made at the time of the
device that was used for viewing perspective views (or ‘vues
d’optique’ in French). The combination of a convex glass and mirror
had the effect of correcting the distortions in the prints, and allowing
them to give the illusion of a recession in real space. In Britain this
device was known as an optical diagonal machine or a zograscope’
(British Museum Prints, online).
Boilly (1761-1845) was a painter of historical subjects, family scenes
and political events of his time. The young women depicted LouiseSébastienne Gély, Danton’s second wife; the boy is his son from his
first marriage, Antoine.

